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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Elk Road, 255' W ¢/line
Helena Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1807 Elk Road)
15" Election District * OF
6" Council District
* ZONING COMMISSIONER
Ernest J. Glinka, et ux
Petitioners * Case No. 2008-0566-A

* * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Emest J. Glinka, and his wife, Jacqueline
M. Glinka. As originally filed, the Petitioners sought relief from Section 1B02.3C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a minimum sum of side yard setbacks
of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.! The subject property and requested relief are more
fully described on the site plan submitted which was marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were the owners of the
property, Emie and Jackie Glinka, and their builder, Buck Jones, with Free State General
Contractors, who is assisting the Petitioners through the permitting process. C. Dustin and
Doreen Schwinn, adjacent neighbors residing at 1805 Elk Road, appeared in opposition to the
request. They raised concerns about past indiscretions and believe that a new home, if built at a
high elevation, would block the required light needed to energize the solar panels they use to

heat their residence.

' The subject property is a water-oriented lot with 52 feet of frontage on Elk Road just south of the Hopkins Creek.
The applicable development standards for small lots set forth in the Chart found in Section 1B02.3.C.1, in addition
to area and yard setbacks, require a lot width of 70 feet in the D.R.3.5 zone. Perhaps the Zoning Review Office
placed its reliance upon B.C.Z.R. Section 304.1 (undersized single-family lots) in its determination that a variance
from the deficient lot width was not necessary.



Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the south side of Elk Road just west of Helena Road in eastern
Baltimore County. The property is also known as Lot 273 in the subdivision of Middleborough,
an older subdivision which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County some 97
years ago, well prior to the effective date of the zoning regulations. As is often the case with
older subdivisions, many of the lots do not meet current area and/or width requirements. In this
regard, the subject property is approximately 50 feet wide and 250 feet deep and contains a gross
area of 12,342 square feet, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5. While those regulations require a
minimum area of 10,000 square feet, a minimum width of 70 feet is required. Thus, the subject
lot is undersized by today’s development standards.

Variance relief is requested as set forth above to allow the development of the subject
property with a 1-'% story, single-family dwelling with an attached front yard garage and a
sunroom and deck at the rear of the home. Testimony indicated that the subject property is an
unimproved lot of record, which has been in Mr. Glinka’s family since 1964. Apparently,
Petitioners’ uncle, Edward Glinka, acquired the property in 1964 (See Petitioners’ Exhibit 3) and
used it for the storage of his boat. After Edward Glinka’s death in 2002, the Petitioners took title
to the property and now wish to develop the same with a new single-family dwelling in which
their daughter will reside. The proposed dwelling will be consistent with other homes in the area
as demonstrated by the building elevations submitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 4. In response to the
concerns of Mr. and Mrs. Schwinn, Mr, Jones noted on these building elevations that the height
; from the ground to the peak of the roof would not exceed 28 feet. The new home will be set
back 53 feet from Elk Road and positioned centrally on the lot with side yard setbacks (10 feet
each side) so as to provide setback distances consistent with other homes in the locale.
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As noted above, the adjacent property owners, C. Dustin and Doreen Schwinn, expressed
concerns about the Petitioners doing the “right thing” with the property based upon past
experiences. They (Schwinn’s) have resided in their home since 1977 and were friends with the
Petitioners uncle, Edward Glinka. Following his death, the relationship between the present
parties has become, at best, strained. See Protestants’ Exhibit 1. Prior gas fumes associated with
the Petitioners boat being stored on the subject lot has raised concerns that the proposed garage
located next to the Schwinn’s living room will invite similar inconveniences. They also believe
that their use of the solar heat, which they have enjoyed since 1980, may be impaired if a new
structure is built on the lot. In response, Mr. Jones assured the Schwinn’s that the new home
would be a 1- story structure and built with a maximum height of 28 feet. It was also noted
that the Petitioners would submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and
approval prior to their being granted a building permit. The Office of Planning will determine
the compatibility of size, exterior building materials, color and architectural detail. I will leave it
to that office to determine that the proposed home is consistent with the existing dwellings in the
area. In view of the narrow configuration and size of the lot, compliance with the regulations is
not practical or possible. Additionally, the property is located in the Limited Development Area
(LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) which requires that the proposed
development must comply with these regulations and, in particular, the impervious surfaces
which are limited to 25% of the property. Thus, variance relief is requested in order to comply
with the spirit and intent of these regulations.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief. In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the
B.C.Z.R. and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The variance in this case is driven
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by the configuration and size of the lot. Moreover, this property is served by public water and
public sewer, which has been made available in the area. Strict compliance with the regulations
would cause a practical difficulty upon the Petitioners in that a reasonable use of the land would
not be permitted. Finally, Mr. and Mrs. Schwinn do not wish to block the Petitioners ability to
use the property for a single-family residence for their daughter, but just wish to make certain
that the Petitioners take into consideration the use and quiet enjoyment of their neighbors. Thus,
[ find that relief can be granted without detrimental impact to their property. In this regard, it is
noted that many other houses in the community are built on similarly sized lots. However, in
granting the relief, I will impose conditions and remind Petitioners that they need to comply with
the CBCA regulations enforced by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM) and with Federal flood insurance requirements mandated in the CBCA.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THE%EFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 27 day of August 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B02.3C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50
feet, and a minimum sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the required 70 and 25 feet,
respectively, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and the same is hereby GRANTED;
subject to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment submitted

by DEPRM relative to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations
4
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and all other appropriate environmental, floodplain and BOCA regulations
relative to the protection and water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains.
A copy of this comment, dated June 27, 2008, is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

3. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioners shall submit
building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning for review and approval.
The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance with
the elevation drawings submitted at the hearing and marked as Petitioners’
Exhibit 4 following their approval by the Office of Planning. Moreover,
landscaping shall be provided in front of the property along Elk Road, if
consistent with the existing streetscape.

4. The storage of recreational vehicles and boats shall be in accordance with
B.C.Z.R. Section 415A.1. That is to say, there will be no boat storage in the

front yard of the subject property following the issuance of Petitioners
building permit.

5. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the

/-

ﬂILL AM J. WASEMAN, 111

Zoning’ ommissioner for
Baltimore County

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.).
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM:  Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination JW&

DATE:  June 27, 2008
SUBJECT: Zoning ltem  # 08-566-A ECERIVE

Address 1807 Elk Road JUN 2 7 2008
(Glinka Property)

---------------------

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 17, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area (CBCA) Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004,
and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: The property is located within the Limited development
Area of the CBCA. Lot coverage is limited to 25% of the lot area above mean
high water, but can be increased to a maximum of 31.25% if approved and with
mitigation. A minimum 15% forest cover is required at all times. In addition, it
appears that regulated forest and a potential wetland and/or stream buffer may
exist at the rear of the site.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: June 26, 2008
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive AUgUSt 27’ 2008 Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Buck Jones

Free State General Contractors
500 Vogts Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Elk Road, 255' W ¢/line Helena Road
(1807 Elk Road)
15" Election - 6" Council District
Emest J. Glinka, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 2008-0566-A

Dear Mr. Jones:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

_ Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

Enclosure

c: Ernest J. and Jacqueline M. Glinka, 18 East Lake Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21212
C. Dustin and Doreen Schwinn, 1805 Elk Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,

Annapolis, MD 21401
People’s Counsel; Office of Planning; DEPRM,; File

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-837-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the 'propérty located at_i801  ELg ROAD
' which is presently zoned OR 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal awner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ‘Bg2. 3. ¢. 1 T Awtew A FUNIMYAT om0 pye

51ve  yaR»  3€TBacks  p¥ 20 FEET IN Ligv OF THE REQVIRED 75 prer

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship-
or practical difficulty) Twis pregeriy has been o lov of record for over A1 vears, The ocuvsrer

of recocd does Not own any other Contigusus Property. Dic o WAL oF e Progerty

A iekr Compliange WS e Lnreasoroble Yo VoY dre Use of Haa Proper Cor oo
Permided ‘pucpese. The hoRdsShup it nok the YESwt of eppliconts own &ehpn, relred

fequested Woulo ) { Normony LA Hra " : .
f‘t%v\ak\' Sk be  in 5"_’"“«" moeny 8PNt and  infent OF dhe ZOI’L._y?J
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. : .

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for'Baitimore County. ' '

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subjecl of this Pefition. _

Contract Purchaser/Lessee': ' Legal Owner(s):

Lenest 5. Glinka

Name - Type ar Print _ Nama-~ype or Pa —~7) “/é -
i AV % (2N
/7

- AL
Signature . Sigratgie””
3 g,ggq)'uc\'\nc . Glinka.
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ; '
. . . lel . Q-S((“ 1 ‘XUL ‘s.)( L'L.,fﬂ —
City ) State Zip Code Sigl@ture ] ' -
Attorney For Petitioner: 18 Fast lave  Ave M10-433-4D 44
Address . Telephone No.
/L))&-l'\-\'mbfc . Md QJQIQ
Name - Type or Print City - State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Slgr_lature _
- ' Boax.  Tones, _
Company Name .
' ' : S0 Voote, lome 410- 574-Q3a37
Address - ‘ Telephone No. Address ~ S Telephone No.
' ' Dalonore. - Md Q121 .
City (__}ﬁ@ Eﬁ f.? E{;E?v@w MB _ State Zip Code
. Date_ QR -21-08 - OFFICE USE ONLY o
. - . f i ~ aa l ii.‘ I
Case No. 7 L_'gy (- ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
ase No. _0¢¢69 - U5 g M—— 5 —
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _ (i Date _L-5~-0Of

REV 9/15/98
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Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1807 Eik Road

Election District 15 Councilmanic District 6
Beginning at a point on the South side of Elk Road which is 30 feet wide
at a distance of 255 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Helena Road which is 30 feet wide. *Being Lot # 273 in the

Subdivision of Middleborough Rd as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 4,

Folio # 191, containing 12,342 square feet/ .28 acres.

Okl




NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissloner of

Baltimore County, by authorlty
of the Zonln? Act and Regula-
fions of Baltlmore County will
hold a public hearing In Tow-
son, Maryland on the property
Identified hersin as follows:
Casa: # 2008-0566-A
1807 Elk Road
Siside of Elk Road, 255 fest
west of Helena Road
15th Electlon District
6th Counclimanic Distrlct
Legal Owner(s): Ernest J. &
Jacqueline M. Glinka
Varlanca: to allow 2 minimum
sum of slde yard setback of 20
feet In lisu of the required 25
faet.
Hearing: Wadnazday, August
20, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. In
Hearing Room 1, 2nd Floor,
Jaiferson Bullding, 106 West
Chesapeake Avenus, Towson
21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, lii
Zoning Commissioner for Baltl-
more County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handlcapped Accessible; for
speciat accommodatlons
Please Contact the Zoning
Commissionar's  Office  at
(410) 887-4386.

(2) For Information concern-
ing the flla and/or Hearlng,
Contact the Zoning Rsview Of-
flce at (410) 887-3391.

JT 8/604 Aug. 5 179913

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

?‘{,("l ( , 20858

THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on__ 7% !S' 2008 .

[X’I'he Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

(J Towson Times

(J Owings Mills Times
(1 NE Booster/Reporter
(J North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
Date:

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS :
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount

Total: s 77

Rec
From:

For:

Fool - o5 el - A CASHIER'S
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS
DATE: 08/07/08
Case Number: 2008-0566-A

Pefitioner / Developer: MR. & MRS. GLINKA~BUCK JONES
Date of Hearing (Closing): AUGUST 20, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

1807 ELK ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: AUGUST 5, 2008

Lungly O e

(Signature of Sign Poster)

lo N‘N G NOTICE Linda O’Keefe

# 2008 0S66A (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
CASE # AUUD i
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 523 Penny Lane

G COMMISSIONER (Street Address of Sign Poster)
i l?:‘%)viSGH, MD

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE [SSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

R00F- O Spp - A

ltemm Number or Case Number:

Petitioner: < /

Address or Location: ] a0 7 EL /Lf /Y 0/90 B/ ZL/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: BUCH JONES

Address: _ Koo VOGTS L ANE
Bporr. MmO 222/

Telephone Number: Hijp =574~ 9337

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 5, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Buck Jones 410-574-9337
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0566-A

1807 Elk Road

S/side of Elk Road, 255 feet west of Helena Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ernest J. & Jacqueline Glinka

Variance to allow a minimum sum of side yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, 2" Floor,
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

R FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

] July 2, 2008
JAMES T, SMITH, IR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director
Couiiiv Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0566-A

1807 Elk Road

S/side of Elk Road, 255 feet west of Helena Road
15™ Election District — 68" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ernest J. & Jacqueline Glinka

Variance to allow a minimum sum of side yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, 2™ Floor,
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

T

— . v

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Mr. & Mrs. Glinka, 18 East Lake Avenue, Baltimore 21212
Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 5, 2008 .
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
J 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Marvland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
wav baltimorecountvmd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Augustidd,2 088115 and
Ernest J. & Jacqueline M. Glinka ' Development Management

18 East Lake Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21212

Dear: Ernest J. & Jacqueline M. Glinka
RE: Case Number 2008-0566-A, 1816 Elk Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 5, 2008. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

Very truly yours,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
w‘ 4 !aa é Y &5, .A';-_'l. i

commenting agency.
) D
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Ln., Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Building
It West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 j Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

wiwvw, baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO:

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I ME ClEIVIE

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-566- Variance

The
lots

\’73‘\,(\
P —

VA Y™ N

ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 20, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Director, Office of Planning IUN 2 % 2008
< U & ( LUUD

Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request. There appears to be several existing undersized
in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1.

2,

For

Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any buiiding
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Div

CM/LL

ision Chief:

WADEVREWZAC\8-566.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM:  Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination JJwt-

DATE: June 27,2008

SUBJECT: Zoning Item  # 08-566-A ECE EWE

Address 1807 Elk Road JUN 2 7 200¢
(Glinka Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 17, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area (CBCA) Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004,
and other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: The property is located within the Limited development
Area of the CBCA. Lot coverage is limited to 25% of the lot area above mean
high water, but can be increased to a maximum of 31.25% if approved and with
mitigation. A minimum 15% forest cover is required at all times. In addition, it
appears that regulated forest and a potential wetland and/or stream buffer may
exist at the rear of the site.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: June 26, 2008

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-566-A 1807 Elk Road.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 19, 2008
Department of Permuts &
Development Management

. D .

FROM: Denms A. Kenelv;dy, Supervisor
Bureau ol Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For June 23, 2008
Item Nos. 08-456, 0531, 0543, 0558, 0559, 0560,
0561, 0562, 0563 IEEEFVS67, 0568, and 0571

The Buweau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have 10 comments.

DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File
ZAC-06192008-NO COMMENTS
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Martin O'Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date; G-20- Zo0f

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No 20086 -564-A
Permits and Development Management 1807 ELw. WRoap
County Office Building, Room 109 Conoeh Yeorert

Towson, Maryland 21204 Vag, ANICE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2008 <) 566 -A .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

W&P&%

m’iSteven D. Foster,
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1807 Elk Road; N/S Elk Road, 255 W
c/line Helena Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Ernest & Jacqueline Glinka * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 08-566-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

R Max Limmaqmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

RECEIVED People’s Counsel foeraltlmore County

@ . ’
C-tmfe 2 f/""/"-f"'

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

P Deputy Peop.le’s Counsel

B e Jefferson Building, Room 204
10S West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

JUN 2 7 2008

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of June, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221,
Representative for Petitioner(s).

"y
o A 3
f:zﬁt,kla_\- L ML MG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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WL Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
W\ =Tm
[ | BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
. '—1!11 ¥ Real Property Data Search (2007 vws.3) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1507410511
| Owner Information |
Owner Name: GLINKA JACQUELINE M Use: RESIDENTIAL
GLINKA ERNEST Principal Residence! NO
Mailing Address: 1816 ELK RD Deed Reference: 1) /27242/ 273
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3004 2)
| Location & Structure Information H
Premises Address Legal Description
ELK RD PT LT 273
MIDDLEBOROUGH
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
97 6 363 273 3 Plat Ref: 4/ 191
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 12,342.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| ] Value Information I
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
Land 25,580 57,080
Improvements: 0] 0]
Tatab—_ .‘251580 57,080 46,580 57,080
Pref Land: N O 0 0 0
| il 1 Transfer Information |
){ér: GLINKA EDWARD _,.'/ Date: 08/08/2008 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH .~ Deed1: /27242/ 273 Deed2:
| Seller: ROSENBERG,MH:’I/ON D & KATHLEE Date: 07/10/1964 Price: $0
\Jype: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 6478/ 769 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
r Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
County 000 0 0
State (0]0]0} 0] 0]
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?AccountNumber=15 1507410511 &Count... 08/14/08

)


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:12,342.00

Page 1 of 1

Go Back
View Map
New Search

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web
site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html

click here...

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=15+15074... 08/14/08


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp

results . Page | of 1
Charles
Parrish
443.253.3886
ML= Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
!l'il‘;“‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw2.3) New Search

Page 1 of 1

Name Account Street OWN OCC Map Parcel
BOMBERG OTTO AET 151502571940 ELK RD N 97 373
GLINKA JACQUELINE 151507410511 ELK RD N 97 363
BUCHANAN JAMES C 15 1600009613 200 ELK RD H 97 876
HOPE BERNARD LEE 15 1600009345 202 ELK RD H 97 876
BOMBERG FRANKLIN 15 1502570830 203 ELK RD N 97 363
FILLMORE MELVIN L 15 1600009350 204 ELK RD H 97 876
TWAROWSKI MAGDALE 15 2100011775 205 ELK RD H 97 373
RUZEK LINDA A 15 1600009346 206 ELK RD H 97 876
GAFFNEY NEAL J 15 1600009347 208 ELK RD N 97 876
FLEINER CHARLES J 15 1600009351 210 ELK RD H 97 876
HORNEY MATTHEW HA 152100011776 211 ELK RD H 97 373
MIODUSZEWSKI JOSE 15 1600009352 212 ELK RD H 97 876
ADDICKS SCOTT E 15 2100011777 213 ELK RD H 97 373
ROSSMARK KURT W 15 1600009353 214 ELK RD H 97 876
MUNCEY EARL J 15 2000005256 215 ELK RD H 97 373
KAISS JOHN M 151600009348 216 ELK RD H 97 876
COMEAU LISA M 15 1600009349 218 ELK RD H 97 876
GIACUBENO ROY 15 1600000346 220 ELK RD N 97 845
COPPELL WAYNE TRO 15 2000005525 222 ELK RD H 97 867
LIEBERMAN DAVID L 15 1513205611 1800 ELK RD H 97 373
HARDESTER JOSHUA 15 1518720770 1801 ELK RD H 97 373
LEWIS CHARLES ] 151513202373 1802 ELK RD H 97 373
SANCHEZ DEBRA I 15 1519512540 1803 ELK RD H 97 363
WALTER HANS 15 1512002630 1804 ELK RD H 97 373
SCHWINN CONRAD DU 151519510731 1805 ELK RD H 97 363
RYBAK WALTER J 151511150670 1806 ELK RD H 97 373
RYBAK MICHAEL ] 151519511310 1808 ELK RD H 97 373
TROMBERO RAYMOND 15 1520661180 1811 ELK RD H 97 373
SACKER WAYNE TERR 15 1519510730 1812 ELK RD H 97 373
GAFFNEY DONALD L 15 1507001500 1814 ELK RD H 97 373
GLINKA ERNEST 15 1507410510 1816 ELK RD H 97 373
FREUND MYRNA 151515004110 1818 ELK RD H 97 373
TROMBERO RAYMOND 15 1520660780 1822 ELK RD N 97 373
TROMBERO RAYMOND 15 1520660781 1824 ELK RD N 97 373
STOECKER MARK W 15 1504351180 1826 ELK RD N 97 373

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.aspx?County=04& SearchType=STREET& StreectNumber=&S... 8/19/2008


http://sdatcert3

My Neighborhood: PlanTopo - Map Output Page 2 of 2

http://bamaps] .baltimorecountymd.gov/arcims_path/bcgims?ServiceName=PlanTopo&ClientVersion=4.0&Form=True&Encod... 5/28/2008


http://bamapsl.baltimorecountymd.gov/arcims_pathlbcgims?ServiceName=PlanTopo&ClientVersion=4.0&Fonn=True&Encod
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STANDING ON PROPOSED BUILDING L.IO OOKIN G EAS-T AT HOME
NEXT DOOR




STANDG ON LOT LOOKING NORTH ACROSS ELK ROAD




STANDING ON ELK ROAD LOOKING SOUTH WEST



“STANDING ON ELK ROAD LOOKING SOUTH

STANDING ON ELK




STANDING ON ELK ROAD | LOOKIN G WEST UP THE STREET TOWARD
; MIDDLEBOURGH ROAD
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STANDING ON ELK WN THE STREET
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STANDING ON ELK ROAD LOOKING SOUTH INTO LOT
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ThjS Dced, Made this lat day of : Tuly

in the year one thougand nine hundred and  sixty-four . by and between Hilton D.
Roseunberg aid Kethlean B. Rosenberg, hiz wife,
of Baltiwnre Gounty, {n the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

Rdward Glinka, of the same place,

of the secnmd part.

Witnessceth, that in consideration of the sum of Bive Dollars and ather good and vilun-
able conslderations, the receipt wherpof is heraby acknowledpad,

(e said Milton 0. Rosenborg and Kathleern I, Rosenbs rg, his wife,

do grant and convey unto the said  Edward Gliuke, his 4
Y A ! w :; 4 ’
> 1Y o (igata W L
STS (|08 5 | oo
heirs snd assigns, in fee simple, all those lots or parcels of ground, siluate, lving and being in

the Fitreench Disrrict of Haltimore County , aforesaid, and described as follows, that s to say:-—
The first thereof, being KRMN and DESIGHATED ag Lol No. 106 -as shown an tha Plat
of the propecty of Middlebarough Land Corporation of Baltimere County, which plar is
duly £iled among the Land Records of faltimore Oounty in Plat Yook W.P.C, Ho. & Lolig
19L; the leprovements thercon now being known nos Ko. 1810 Elk foad (Eormecly Mo, 1B1
Elk Rosd).
BEING tre mame 1ot of ground which by 'u-'..z_.-l dated Decenber 28, 1952 awd vecorded
amapg the Land Records ol Beliimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2230 foliv 440, whs con-
wvayad by Larry bandon and wife to the s&sid Granlors; smd

the agcond thorent, on the southwest side of Bl flwad at the hegin-

Atdgust 22, 1951 and recorded anong

g of the 1ot of ground described in a4 dea

the Land Recordz of Baltimore County ie Liber G.L.B, Bo. 2008 folly 179 Lram Rebert Rd-
mund Selireider and wife to The Bellow Realrty Cowmpany: and running thence northwesterly
bindlog on the souvhwest elde of El% Rodd 52.063 feet: and runuing thenct southerly at
right amgles to Middleborough Hoad 231 feet, more or lesg, te a polny ib tha third line
of waid dedd equidistant betweon the beginning and wnd of eaid third line; running thence

southeasterly binding on sald third line 50 feet to the end therupk; and running Lienee

northerly ar vigne sngles to Mlddleborough Road awd blading on the foucth tine of sald

dued 258.5 Feel to the place of beginning;

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. fi
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This Deed, sade s lot day of  uly

in the year une thousand nine hundred and  sixty-four , by and between Milton b,

Rogenbery, and Kathleen B. Rosenberg, hisz wife,

of Balllwore County. in the State of Maryland, of the firsl port, and

Sdwnrd Glinka, of Lhe pame place,

of the second part

Witnesseth, that in conslderation of the sum of  Five Dollars and other good and valus
nble consideratione, the receipt whoreof is hersby acknowlodgod,

the sald Milton D. Rosenberg and Kathlean B. Rosenberp, his wife,

grant and convey unto the said  tdward Gliuka, his

S

Nl

heirs and assigns, In fee simple, all those lots or parcels of ground, siludle, lying and being in
the Fiftepnth District of Baltimore County | aforesald, and deseribed as follows, that is to say: —

The Lirst theveof, being KNMWN and DESTONATED as Lot No. 104 as shawn on the Plat
of the propacty of Middleborough Land Copparation of Easltimers Gounty. which plat i=
duly filed among the Land Aecords of Baltimore Gounty in Plat Mook W.E.C. Ro. & folio
191 the lmprovements therean now beéding known wd Ro. 1816 Elk Road (Lormerly No. 181
Elk Road).

WCING the wape lot of ground whioh Ly Deed dated Tecembar 23, 1952 and xecorded
among tho Land Records ol Baltimore Gounty in Liber G,L,B. Ko, 2330 fulio &40, was con-
veyed by Lurry landon and wifo to the sald Grantors; and

BEGLENING (ov the second thaceof, on the southwust ride of Elk Hoad at the begln-
alng of tha lot of grownd deseribed in a deed daved August 22, 1951 and recordad amoug
tlie Land Records of Balvimore County in Liber G.L.BH. Ho. 2B Folio 179 From Robert Nu-
wund Sohireider and wife to The Bellon #ealty Company; and running thence noershwestorly
bindiug oh the southwest side of Elk Roud 52.63 feet; and running thence soutlierly at
right engles to Middleborough Read 231 feet, wore or less, to a poim in tha third line
of mald decd equidistant botween the Hegloning and end of gaid third Llue; vunning thence
southeasterly binding on sald third line 50 feet to the end thereot; and cunning thonca

1y at right angles vo HMiddleborough Read and binding on the Lourth line of sald

sed 254.5 feet bo the place of héginning:



http:ontlle.rI

laer 4327 rren 039

BRING parr of Lol do, 273 as ehowo on the atorementioned plat and being rhe

same Lol of ground which by Deed dated Marel: 3. 1953 and recorded in liber ¢,1.0,

No. 4255 Polfo 365. From conveyed Ly The Bellon Regalty Company to the sxid Grantons.




el anp k0
Together with the buildings and inkpti%ehicints thereupon erected, made or belng and all and

every the rights, alleys, ways, walers, privileges, appurtenances and advantages; to the same belong-

ing. or anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lat s of ground and premises, above deseribed aned
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights. privileges. appurtenances and
sdvantages thoreto belonging or appertaining unto and o the proper use and henefil of the sald Edward

Glinka, his

hedea and nsgigns, in fee simple
T

subjedt tu any valid restrictions of trecord.
And the safd part Les  of the first part hereby covenant  that the ¥ e ve
not done v suffered to be done any act, malter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the propesty hetahy
conveyed; thut  tley will warrant speclally the property geanted and thiat  the v will exocute

such fucther assurances of the same as may be requisite.
Witness the hand s and seal & ol said grantors .

TEST:

; ] (o (BBALY

Milton D. Rosenbnrs

:I-'ulf_,'k'l,‘-

Kathleon B, Rowenlers

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE o 1o wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this it day of  July,
it the yeur onus thousand nine hundredand  slxsy-four . bufore:me, the subscriber,

5 Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and fu the Cloy of Daltimore aforesaid,

persanally appeared Milton D. Posenberg sad Sathleen N, gosenbaryg, his wite.

the above named grantor 8, and  they  acknowledged the foregolng Decd to be  1hely

As Witness my hand und Natarial Seal,

Emil 7', Palluk

Rac'd for record M 10 1004
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FURCIABE MONEY

Tllih/].uﬂl'[gilge, Made this . Yok _day of— ;?"t...*f i iy i Lhe yoar one

thousand, nine hundeed and. sixty.Cour. — . between _ Euwacd. Glinka (single) .

Haltlmorg Cobmey. . . o . ., in the State of Maryland, Morigagor
ko Perpatonk Lodn aud Seving Asaogiation of Baltdmoce Clty, .

e 1 Loy cOTporate, duly incarporated under the

laws of Maryland, Mortgagee.

WIHEREAS, smid Mortgngne . belnga mamber of

ailrance of . rgi, Thousand ($3000.09 ou 30 shupes of 4, Ao _ Dollnrs,

hetng part of the paechase money for the praperty liereinafter described:

sald body carporate, has rectived therefrom ad

AND WHEREAS, said Mortgagor ha & agreed 1o repay the said sum so sdvanced in installmems,
with interest thereon frots the dure hereof at the rate of Live and halE  per cent. ( 53 %) per
apnum in the manner following:

fv the paymens of FELY in 31/100 "ty Sl R . Dollare
ot or before the Geat diy of coch and every wonth from the date hereof, untl the whole of said principal sur
and interest slindl be paid, which interest shiall be compated by the calendar month, and the said installment pay-
ments may be applied by the Mortgagee in the following owder: (1) to the payment of Intereat; (2} Ao-thepar-
Are il dpess avate r renbadeetrtonds orpublic-slirges of exerr nnturesnd - description, geounsd sant; fire and
torimadonrennepremivnre-and-othercharpes affeeting-the hecehrefter deseeibed -premises; -und (3) towards the
payinest of the ateresid principal sum

The due esecution of this mortgage having been u conidition preeedent ta the granting of said advance

AND \VHEREAS this Mortgage shall also gecure future ndypnced as provided by Chapter 923 of the Laws
of Maryland pasged at the Jaauacy sassinn in the year 1945 or uny supplement thereto.

NOW, THEREFQRE, THIS MORTGAGE WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the premlses, and
of the sum af one dallar, the said Mortgagor  do 2s  grant, convey and assign unto the mid Mortgages, ita
stccessors and assigns, all— o ANOZE : e d0t® of ground situate and lying in
ke Fifteanal Dizbelot of Beltlmore Covnly, e i 01 $2id State, and duscribed a8 follows:

Ihe Firat theenof, baing KNOWN and DESIGHMATED as Lol No. 104 as shown ou the Plat
property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Batbimore County, whick plat {is

riled anong the land Rescrds af Baltimars Coubty in FPlar Book W.1'.G, Ho. &

Empravement @ Lheraoh now B fng kaown ag NHo. 1816 Elk Road (formarly Ho.

gonthwesl gide of Elk Road at the beginning
Bf thie 1oy o L setvibed in a duad dated Asugusk 22,0 1951 amd recurded among the
Land Rectrds of iisltimore Gounly in Liber G.L 8¢ No. 2008 follo 179 from Robert Edmund

ehreidar and wife to The Bellon Realiy Cempaivy; and ruoming thance northwesterly
gunthwest alde of Elk Poad 52,63 Faet: and cunning thence southerly at
Middlaborodgh Road 231 feat, mwore ov lesa, to o point in the third line

foed gquidistant belween Lhe beginuing apd end of said thicvd line; runnlog Lhenos

o aald thied line S0 fept to the end Ltherevi; atid running thaued
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SPECIAL HEARING
ERNEST & JACQUELIN GLINKA
1807 ELK RD.

BALTIMORE MD 21221
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